JKSCI
한국컴퓨터정보학회논문지
Journal of The Korea Society of Computer and Information
Vol. 30 No. 11, pp. 259-267, November 2025
Multi-Phase Series Capacitor Buck Converter with Phase Shedding
for Wide Operating Range
1)Jung Heon Hyun*,  Yoo-Seop Kim*,  Yeong-Jun Choi**

2016. DOI: 10.1109/TIE.2015.2498135.
[2] Y. -S. Roh, Y. -J. Moon, J. Park, M. -G. Jeong and C. Yoo, "A
Multiphase Synchronous Buck Converter With a Fully Integrated
Current Balancing Scheme," IEEE Trans. Power Electron., vol.
30, no. 9, pp. 5159-5169, Sep. 2015. DOI: 10.1109/TPEL.2014.
2368130.
[3] A. Garg and M. Das, "High Efficiency Three Phase Interleaved
Buck Converter for Fast Charging of EV," 2021 1st International
Conference on Power Electronics and Energy (ICPEE),
Bhubaneswar, India, Feb. 2021, pp. 1-5. DOI: 10.1109/ICPEE
50452.2021.9358486.
[4] M. Esteki, B. Poorali, E. Adib and H. Farzanehfard, "Interleaved
Buck Converter With Continuous Input Current, Extremely Low
Output Current Ripple, Low Switching Losses, and Improved
Step-Down Conversion Ratio," IEEE Trans. Ind. Electron., vol.
62, no. 8, pp. 4769-4776, Aug. 2015. DOI: 10.1109/TIE.2015.
2397881.
[5] C. -T. Pan, C. -F. Chuang and C. -C. Chu, "A Novel Transformerless
Interleaved High Step-Down Conversion Ratio DC–DC Converter
With Low Switch Voltage Stress," IEEE Trans. Ind. Electron.,
vol. 61, no. 10, pp. 5290-5299, Oct. 2014. DOI: 10.1109/TIE.
2014.2301774.
[6] X. Zhang, G. Zhang and S. S. Yu, "Review of Control Techniques
for Interleaved Buck Converters: Control Strategies, Efficiency
Optimization and Phase Shedding*" Chin. J. Electr. Eng., vol. 11,
no. 1, pp. 40-58, Mar. 2025. DOI: 10.23919/CJEE.2025.000108.
[7] C. -J. Chen, Z. -Y. Zeng, C. -H. Cheng and F. -T. Lin, "Comprehensive
Analysis and Design of Current-Balance Loop in Constant On-Time
Controlled Multi-Phase Buck Converter," IEEE Access, vol. 8, pp.
184752-184764, Oct. 2020. DOI: 10.1109/ACCESS.2020.3029069
[8] I. -O. Lee, S. -Y. Cho and G. -W. Moon, "Interleaved Buck
Converter Having Low Switching Losses and Improved
Step-Down Conversion Ratio," IEEE Trans. Power Electron., vol.
27, no. 8, pp. 3664-3675, Aug. 2012. DOI: 10.1109/TPEL.2012.
2185515
[9] P. S. Shenoy et al., "Automatic current sharing mechanism in the
series capacitor buck converter," 2015 IEEE Energy Conversion
Congress and Exposition (ECCE), Montreal, Canada, Oct. 2015,
pp. 2003-2009. DOI: 10.1109/ECCE.2015.7309943
[10] Suja A, Sivakumar S and Ramkumar P.S, "Modified interleaved
buck converter implementation for higher step-down conversion
ratio," 2015 International Conference on Innovations in
Information, Embedded and Communication Systems (ICIIECS),
Coimbatore, India, Aug. 2015, pp. 1-4. DOI: 10.1109/ICIIECS.
2015.7193055.
[11] B. -R. Lin, J. -W. Chang. "Analysis and Verification of a Wide
Input Voltage PWM Converter with Variable Windings."
Energies 13,  no. 7 (2019): 1634,  Sep. 2025. DOI:10.3390/en130
71634
[12] L. Zhao, M. Sun, T. Xiang, S. Pan, W. Hu and F. Blaabjerg,
"A Generalized Current Self-Sharing Strategy in Whole
Operating Range for Series Capacitor Buck Converter," IEEE J.
Emerging Sel. Top. Power Electron., vol. 11, no. 5, pp.
5078-5091, Oct. 2023. DOI: 10.1109/JESTPE.2023.3306467
[13] D. -V. Bui, H. Cha and V. -C. Nguyen, "Asymmetrical PWM
Series-Capacitor High-Conversion-Ratio DC–DC Converter,"
IEEE Trans. Power Electron., vol. 36, no. 8, pp. 8628-8633, Aug.
2021. DOI: 10.1109/TPEL.2021.3056659.
[14] V. -C. Nguyen, H. Cha and D. -V. Bui, "Asymmetrical PWM
Scheme to Widen the Operating Range of the Three-Phase
Series-Capacitor Buck Converter," IEEE J. Emerging Sel. Top.
Power Electron., vol. 10, no. 5, pp. 5987-5996, Oct. 2022. DOI:
10.1109/JESTPE.2022.3169336
[15] A. N. Le, D. T. Nguyen, Q. D. Phan, P. H. Truong, M. D. Pham
and C. V. Nguyen, "4-Phase Floating Buck Converter Based on
Series Capacitor Structure," 2023 International Conference on
System Science and Engineering (ICSSE), pp. 108-113, Ho Chi
Multi-Phase Series Capacitor Buck Converter with Phase Shedding for Wide Operating Range   267
Minh, Vietnam, Aug. 2023. DOI: 10.1109/ICSSE58758.2023.
10227149
[16] Z. Chen, T. Xiang, Y. Wu, L. Zhao and X. Tang, "Current Sharing
Strategy of Three-Phase Series Capacitor Buck Converter for
Wide Output Voltage Range Application", IEEE J. Emerging Sel.